
MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2015 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Senior (Chair)
Councillor Shelton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Palmer
Councillor Sood
One Unallocated Non-Grouped Place

Ms Fiona Barber (Independent Member)
Ms Amanda Fitchett (Independent Member)
Mr Desmond Henderson (Independent Member)
Mr Stephen Purser (Independent Member)
1 Independent Member Vacancy

Standing Invitees:
Mr David Lindley (Independent Person)
Ms Caroline Roberts (Independent Person)

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for the Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Graham Carey
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
 (Tel. 0116 454 6356)  



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop faciliti
[...]
k/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:graham.carey@leicester.gov.uk


PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the nearest 
available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on Charles Street 
as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE Appendix A
Page1

To note the attached Terms of Reference for the Committee and Standards 
Advisory Board.  

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 

The Monitoring Officer to report that, following the Council meeting held on 18 
June 2015, the membership of the Committee is as follows:-

Councillors: 

Chair: Councillor Senior
Vice Chair: Councillor Shelton
Councillor Palmer
Councillor Sood

Independent Members:

Fiona Barber
Amanda Fitchett
Desmond Henderson
Stephen Purser

David Lindley and Caroline Roberts are still the Independent Persons advising 
the Committee. 

5. DATES OF MEETINGS 

The Monitoring Officer to report, that following the meeting of Council on 18 
June 2015, the dates of Committee meetings for the remainder of the 2015/16 



Municipal Year are:-

Wednesday 13 January 2016
Wednesday 16 March 2016 

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 21 January 
2015 and the Special Meeting held on 4 February 2015, have been previously 
circulated and Members are asked to confirm that they are correct. 

7. MEMBERS AND PROCUREMENT Appendix B
Page 3

The Monitoring Officer to give a verbal update on Member’s involvement in 
procurement.  Following a request by the Council’s Overview and Select 
Committee on 15 January 2015, the Committee previously considered this 
issue at a Special Meeting held on 4 February 2015.  The Committee’s views 
were reported back to the Overview and Select Committee’s meeting on 9 July 
and extract of the Minutes for the meeting are attached for information. 

8. PROTOCOL - MEMBER CONDUCT AT MEETINGS Appendix C
Page 7

The Monitoring Officer to submit the Protocol for Member Conduct at Meetings 
which was agreed by the Committee on January 13, 2010.  The Monitoring 
Officer requests the Committee to review the protocol to determine whether 
any amendments are necessary. 

9. CONSTITUTION - OFFICER PROCEDURE RULES Appendix D
Pages 9-31

The Monitoring Officer to report that the Council, at its meeting on 18 June 
2015, approved changes to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules in Part 4I 
of the Constitution to ensure compliance with the new statutory dismissal 
procedures for the Head of Paid Service; Chief Finance Officer and Monitoring 
Officer.  

The following documents are attached:

 Discussion item, new procedures for dismissal of Head of Paid Service; 
Chief Finance Officer and Monitoring Officer. D1 – Page 9

 Local Government Association – Advisory Bulletin No 624. Workforce: 
Employment Relations. D2 – Page 13

 Local Authority (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulation 
2015. D3 – Page 31 

10. COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE Appendix E
Page 37

The Monitoring Officer submits a report giving feedback on complaints against 
Councillors reviewed and/or determined since the last meeting and updating 



the Committee on progress with outstanding complaints against Councillors.  
The Committee is recommended to receive and note the report.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE

This report is a public document but during its consideration, Members may 
wish to discuss some of the issues in more detail. Under the law, the 
Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private.  In this event, the 
committee will make the following resolution and the press and members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Paragraph 1
Information relating to any individual.

Paragraph 2
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Paragraph 7c
The deliberations of a standards committee or of a sub-committee of a 
standards committee established under the provisions of Part 3 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 in reaching any finding on a matter referred under the 
provisions of section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4) or (5) or 71(2) of that Act.  

11. ANNUAL REPORT 2013-2015 Appendix F
Page 39

The Monitoring Officer submits the Draft Annual Report of the Standards 
Committee July 2013-June 2015 which provides and analysis of cases 
referred.

Members are asked to note the report and make any amendments.

The report is attached for Members only, as it is still in draft form.

“In accordance with Rule 1 of Part 4B of the Constitution (Access to Information 
– Procedure Rules) the report is not available in the public domain as it is in 
‘draft’ form and is only circulated to Members of the Committee at this stage. 
Should Members wish to discuss specific circumstances, the Monitoring Officer 
may need to advise Members to exclude the public and press, and discuss the 
issues in private session.” 



12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. To oversee and promote the Council’s arrangements to ensure and maintain 
probity and the highest standards of governance in the conduct of business 
by members (including co-opted members) 
[...]
n 
accordance with the law and upon appropriate advice from the Monitoring 
Officer

1

Appendix A



10. The Standards Committee:

 Composition - The Standards Committee shall comprise nine Members, 
made up of four Elected Councillors and five Independent Members. The 
Independent Members shall be co-opted non-voting members of the 
Standards Committee, and it shall be chaired by an Elected Councillor. The 
Councillor make-up of the Committee will, wherever possible, reflect the 
political balance of the Council

 Quorum – The quorum for a meeting of the Standards Committee shall be 
three Councillor Members

 Frequency of Meetings –The Standards Committee will meet as and when 
required.

11.  The Standards Advisory Board:

 Composition - The Standards Advisory Board shall comprise nine 
Members, made up of four Elected Councillors and five Independent 
Members. The Independent Members shall be co-opted voting members of 
the Board, and it shall be chaired by an Independent Member. 

 Quorum – The quorum for a meeting of the Board shall be three, with a 
majority or equal number of Independent Members (with the Independent 
Chair having the casting vote)

 Frequency of Meetings –The Standards Advisory Board will meet as and 
when required.

12. The role of the Independent Person (IP) – the Independent Person is not a 
member of either the Standards Committee or the Standards Advisory Board. 
He/she remains completely neutral to the political and scrutiny process, and 
works closely with the City Barrister on individual complaints at the initial 
decision and review phases. He/she does remain a standing invitee to 
meetings of the Committee and the Board, and will also attend Board 
meetings to offer advice on the progression of individual complaints, which 
may or may not be adopted by the Board

Matters Reserved to the Committee:

1. All matters of significance in respect of policy, governance or training are 
reserved to the Committee.

2. All matters within the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee which 
are not reserved to Full Council or this Committee, either by legislation, 
regulation or local determination, are delegated to the City Barrister and Head 
of Standards.

2



MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE – 9 JULY 2015

EXTRACT OF MINUTE 16 - MEMBER INVOLVEMENT IN PROCUREMENT

The Monitoring Officer presented a briefing note on Member Involvement in 
Procurement, drawing particular attention to the following points:-

 The law largely determined what was considered to be procurement, but there 
was still opportunity for debate on whether some particular activities should be 
classed as procurement;

 There was a role for Members in deciding what should be included in a tender;

 Significant problems could arise if the law and contract procedure rules were not 
followed; and

 Members could, and should, raise concerns about the performance of contracts 
with officers responsible for those contracts. However, this should not be done at 
scrutiny commission meetings, as the Council had processes and mechanisms 
through which it should be done.

Members were reminded that a Task Group on procurement previously had been set 
up by this Committee and it was suggested that a further Task Group could be set 
up, either by this Committee or the Economic Development, Transport and Tourism 
Scrutiny Commission. This could consider the extent of Member involvement in 
procurement and the areas they should be looking at.

Councillor Willmott, Chair of the Economic Development, Transport and Tourism 
Scrutiny Commission, advised the Committee that there would be a presentation at 
the Commission’s next meeting on the social value aspects of procurement. In 
addition, a social value policy was being drawn up and the Commission would 
contribute to that. This was welcomed, as Members suggested that procurement 
should not be considered to be the default position. Instead, systems were needed to 
advise when a contr
[...]
 picking-off key procurement activity early for work 
programmes, but did not indicate at what stage of the procurement process this 
should be. This was particularly relevant in view of problems experienced in the past 
with committees not receiving timely reports. In addition, Council expenditure over 
certain amounts had to be published on the Council’s website, so it was questioned 
why the process was not more transparent.

The Monitoring Officer noted that new contract procedure rules had been agreed at 
the Council meeting held on 18 June 2015, (minute 8, (“Reports of the Monitoring 
Officer – Revisions to the Constitution”, referred), and offered to speak to Councillors 
about any specific concerns that were not addressed by these. He also noted that, in 
law, draft papers did not have to be published, so as a courtesy to this Committee, 
the draft briefing note had not been published, to give Members a chance to discuss 
it before it was made public.

The Director of Finance also explained that contractors provided a lot of information 
for contracts, such as unit prices, and staff costs. The Council had a duty to keep 
such commercially sensitive information secret and it was recognised that 
contractors would not tender with the Council if they felt that such information would 
be released.

The Committee questioned how communication channels worked. For example, if 
separate people were told that a contractor was not performing to the required 
standard, but they did not tell each other, problems could arise. In reply, the 
Monitoring Officer explained that there was a lot of procurement activity in the 
Council and officers would not always know what Councillors would want to see. 
Discussions had been held with directors on these matters, as part of the process of 
developing a co-operative relationship between officers and Members on 
procurement.

Members questioned whether an ethical trading matrix could be developed, to 
ensure that the companies worked with were compliant to the Council’s 
requirements. The Monitoring Officer advised that he had discussed with officers 
whether this could be done. Procurement law stated that questions that were 
relevant and proportional to the contract could be asked and the law did not enable 

4



the Council to decide against a potential bidder because the Council did not like what 
the bidder was doing elsewhere.

RESOLVED:
1) That the briefing note on Member Involvement in Procurement be 

noted;

2) That the Monitoring Officer be asked to consider how Members can 
be involved in monitoring the performance of individual contracts;

3) That the Director of Finance be asked to provide information on how 
the method of evaluation to be used for a particular contract is 
decided;

4) That the Monitoring Officer be asked to consider how Councillors 
can monitor the performance of contractors on major projects and/or 
services; and

5) That the Economic Development, Transport and Tourism Scrutiny 
Commission be asked to set up a Task Group to develop Member 
involvement on procurement, the final version of the procedure to 
be brought to the Overview Select Committee for endorsement.

5





Protocol - Member Conduct at Meetings
As agreed by Standards Committee January 13th 2010

Political interaction is one of the most powerful of the checks and balances which are 
built into policy development and service delivery.  Such interaction should be robust 
and challenging but must stay within the Code of Conduct for Members.  This 
protocol applies to all meetings held within the Council.  

Members should at all times:-

1. Treat others with respect

o Allow others to speak and explain their position without persistent 
interruption

o Avoid unreasonable or excessive personal attack
o Challenge unacceptable behaviours in others
o Apologise immediately if they are aware they have caused personal 

offence

2. Not bully or intimidate others

o Avoid language that is abusive, malicious, insulting, humiliating, 
defamatory or offensive 

o Avoid intimidating body language 

3. Be aware of the need to respect confidentiality and treat information as 
such where appropriate

4. Not bring the office of councillor or Leicester City Council into disrepute

5. Avoid attempting to compromise the impartiality of officers

o Officers are neutral and must not be persuaded to act in a way that 
would undermine their neutrality

6. Address comments to the Chair and avoid direct conversations with 
other members

7. Take personal responsibility for their behaviour and avoid the need for 
intervention from the Chair

8. Avoid playing to the public gallery, which could result in disruption of the 
meeting.

7

Appendix C





301

WARDS AFFECTED 
All 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14th October 2015
 
__________________________________________________________________________

Discussion item – new procedures for dismissal of Head of Paid Service; Chief Finance 
Officer and Monitoring Officer

__________________________________________________________________________

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1.  The law changed on 11th May 2015 regarding the procedures for the dismissal of the Local 
Authority’s Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Director of Finance. These are 
classed as “protected posts” within the Local Authority senior officer structure (because 
between them they undertake statutory functions to guarantee that the Council acts lawfully 
and under a regime of good governance procedures), and consequently there have, since 
2001, been in place special provisions pertaining to the procedures to be applied by a Local 
Authority when seeking to discipline or dismiss such an Officer. In essence these provisions 
entailed the appointment of a Designated Independent Person (DIP) to investigate and 
report upon the allegations.

1.2. The Government’s view was that the DIP proce
[...]
 within the terms of reference for this Committee as follows:

“To oversee and promote the Council’s arrangements to ensure and maintain
probity and the highest standards of governance in the conduct of business
by members (including co-opted members) and officers”

1.6. It is therefore submitted that it is appropriate for the Standards Committee to have early 
oversight of the new provisions, and to comment upon them with a view to influencing the 
procedures adopted at Leicester City. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. For Standards Committee to note the new law and make any observations to Employee’s 
Committee regarding formulation of the new procedures

3. REPORT

Please see attached:

Appendix D1 - a paper produced by the Local Government Association and circulated 
nationally. 

Appendix D2 – the new statutory amendments

4. FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1. Financial Implications

None at this stage

4.2. Legal Implications

Dealt with throughout the report/appendices

4.3. Climate Change Implications

10



301

None

5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO

Paragraph/References
Within the Report

Equal Opportunities
Policy
Sustainable and Environmental
Crime and Disorder
Human Rights Act
Elderly/People on Low Income
Corporate Parenting
Health Inequalities Impact

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

7. REPORT AUTHOR

7.1. Kamal Adatia, City Barrister and Head of Standards.  

11





© Local Government Association 

 
1 

 
 

 
Advisory Bulletin 
No. 624 
Workforce: Employment Relations  
 

In this issue: 
  
  

CHANGES TO STATUTORY DISMISSAL PROCEDURES FOR HEADS OF 
PAID SERVICE, MONITORING OFFICERS AND S.151 FINANCE 
OFFICERS 
 
Implementing changes required by the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 
 

EMPLOYMENT LAW TIMETABLE 
 

 

13

Appendix D 2



© Local Government Association 

 
2 

Welcome 
 
This month’s bulletin sets out the forthcoming changes to the statutory 
discipli
[...]
ce (outside of the 
Code of Conduct), which the 
complainant had previously 
acknowledged.

23.06.15

2015/06 21.07.15 Complaint by member of 
public that Ward Councillor 
was using her elected status 
to intimidate and bully 
residents/staff over a 
personal issue

Complaint timed-out as complainant 
failed to provide further details as 
requested by the M.O. before 
deadline of mid-August (or indeed 
since)

15.08.15

*KA to verbally mention two further complaints that have not been logged yet, and the reasons for this

38



Document is Restricted

39

Appendix F
By virtue of 
Rule 1 of Part 4B of the Council's Constitution
(Access to Information Rules)





Document is Restricted

47

By virtue of 
Rule 1 of Part 4B of the Council's Constitution
(Access to Information Rules)




	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	7 MEMBERS AND PROCUREMENT
	8 PROTOCOL - MEMBER CONDUCT AT MEETINGS
	9 CONSTITUTION - OFFICER PROCEDURE RULES
	LGA Bulletin - New Statutory Dismissal Procedures
	DismissalSOs

	10 COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE
	11 ANNUAL REPORT 2013-2015
	standards.AnnualReport13to15Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2015 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Senior (Chair) 
Councillor Shelton (Vice Chair)

Also present:

Ms Fiona Barber Independent Member
Mr Desmond Henderson Independent Member
Mr Stephen Purser Independent Member
Mr David Lindley Independent Person
Ms Caroline Roberts Independent Person

* * *   * *   * * *
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Palmer, Councillor Sood 
and Ms Amanda Fitchett.

2. QUORUM OF THE COMMITTEE

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that it required three Councillors 
to be present for a quorum.  Although a quorum was not present, the 
Committee could still continue to consider the business on the agenda; but any 
decisions could not be implemented until the minutes of the meeting were 
approved by the next quorate meeting of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 
to be discussed.  No such declarations were made.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE

Members were asked to note the Terms of Reference for the Committee and 
Standards Advisory Board. 



Following discussion on paragraph 10 of the Terms of Reference, it was 
suggested that the quorum of the Committee should be amended to read ‘The 
quorum for a meeting of the Standards Committee shall be three Council 
Members and 1 independent member’.  The Monitoring Officer stated that he 
would put this forward as a suggested amendment.

It was noted that there was currently a vacancy for an independent member of 
the Committee and the Monitoring Officer was asked if there was need to make 
an appointment to the vacancy.  In response, the Monitoring Officer stated that 
the Committee had previously decided not to fill the vacancy but keep it under 
review in relation to the Committee’s workload.  It was considered that there 
were currently sufficient Independent Members to allow the Committee and 
Board to operate efficiently given the current workloads, especially as the 
Advisory Board had not been required to meet since July 2014. The Monitoring 
Officer would, however, continue to keep the situation under review. 

It was also noted that the Independent Members’ current period of their 4 year 
term of office would need to be reviewed in 2016 before they expired.

RESOLVED:

1) That the Terms of Reference be noted.

2) That the Monitoring Officer suggest that the quorum of the 
Committee be amended to read ‘The quorum for a meeting 
of the Standards Committee shall be three Council 
Members and 1 independent member’.

3) That the Monitoring Officer keep the current Independent 
Member vacancy under review based upon the 
Committee’s current workloads and keep the Committee 
advised if it is considered that the vacancy should be filled.

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE

The Committee noted that, following the Council meeting held on 18 June 
2015, the membership of the Committee was as follows:-

Councillors: 

Chair: Councillor Senior
Vice Chair: Councillor Shelton
Councillor Palmer
Councillor Sood
1 unallocated Non-Group Place

Independent Members:

Fiona Barber



Amanda Fitchett
Desmond Henderson
Stephen Purser
1 Vacancy

David Lindley and Caroline Roberts were still the Independent Persons 
advising the Committee.

6. DATES OF MEETINGS

The Committee noted that following the meeting of Council on 18 June 2015, 
the dates of Committee meetings for the remainder of the 2015/16 Municipal 
Year were:-

Wednesday 13 January 2016
Wednesday 16 March 2016

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, 
held on 21 January 2015 and the Special Meeting held on 4 
February 2015, be confirmed as a correct record.

8. MEMBERS AND PROCUREMENT

The Monitoring Officer gave a verbal update on Member’s involvement in 
procurement. Following a request by the Council’s Overview and Select 
Committee on 15 January 2015, the Committee had previously considered this 
issue at a Special Meeting held on 4 February 2015 and the Committee’s views 
were reported back to the Overview and Select Committee’s meeting on 9 July.  
An extract of the Minutes for that meeting had been previously circulated to 
Members with the agenda for the meeting.

The Monitoring Officer reported that actions contained in the Overview and 
Select Committee’s resolution had been addressed in work being undertaken 
by the Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance involving 
the Voluntary and Community Services Sector, which set out the Council’s 
expectations for contractors and what contractors could expect from the 
Council, together with performance monitoring standards and resources for 
monitoring.  This work was being developed further by the Head of 
Procurement to extend the guidance to all contracts and it would also 
differentiate between Member involvement in large high scale and high value 
contracts and routine contracts. A paper would be submitted to the Economic 
Development Transport and Tourism Scrutiny Commission in due course and 
the Monitoring Officer would consult the Chair of the Committee when the draft 
was received.

Members of the Committee referred to the scrutiny of high profile contracts in 
the health sector which were subject to public examination and felt that this 



improved transparency and improved public confidence in the process.  Similar 
scrutiny should apply to public sector contracts.

RESOLVED:
That the outcome of the consideration of the paper to the 
Economic Development Transport and Tourism Scrutiny be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 

9. PROTOCOL - MEMBER CONDUCT AT MEETINGS

The Monitoring Officer submitted the Protocol for Member Conduct at Meetings 
which was agreed by the Committee on January 13, 2010. The Monitoring 
Officer requested the Committee to review the protocol to determine whether 
any amendments were necessary.

Mr D Lindley, Independent Person, stated that he had asked for this to be 
considered by the Committee after seeing this on the agenda for the Annual 
Council Meeting 2015 when dealing with a complaint involving a member’s 
treatment at that meeting.  The protocol had originally been approved by the 
Standards Committee in January 2010 when it had operated under the 
previous standards framework.  He felt it would be appropriate for the current 
Committee, which was re-constituted in 2012, to review it to see if it was still fit 
for purpose.  He also suggested that it may be appropriate to incorporate it into 
the standards framework as a benchmark for dealing with member complaints 
arising from Council meetings.

The Chair stated that if the protocol was to be amended it would require further 
consultations with all councillors.  The Monitoring Officer commented that if the 
Committee felt that the Protocol was still ‘fit for purpose’ it could formally adopt 
it and this would not require any further consultation with Members.  However, 
should the Committee wish to amend it or incorporate it into the standards 
framework then this would ultimately require the approval of the full Council to 
approve any changes.

The Committee discussed the protocol and felt that it was still relevant and 
provided appropriate advice to Members on the standard of behaviour that was 
expected during Council meetings.  The Committee also felt that it did not need 
to be incorporated formally in to the standards framework as it was already an 
approved protocol.  It was printed on every agenda and was, therefore, 
available to be used as a framework and benchmark against which to judge a 
Member’s behaviour.

RESOLVED:
That having reviewed the protocol, it is still considered to be ‘fit 
for purpose’ and it be adopted by the Committee as useful 
benchmark against which to judge a Member’s behaviour in the 
event of a complaint.

10. CONSTITUTION - OFFICER PROCEDURE RULES



The Monitoring Officer reported that the Council, at its meeting on 18 June 
2015, approved changes to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules in Part 4I 
of the Constitution to ensure compliance with the new statutory dismissal 
procedures for the Head of Paid Service; Chief Finance Officer and Monitoring 
Officer. 

The following documents had been circulated to the Committee prior to the 
meeting:

 Discussion item, new procedures for dismissal of Head of Paid Service; 
Chief Finance Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

 Local Government Association – Advisory Bulletin No 624. Workforce: 
Employment Relations.

 Local Authority (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulation 
2015. 

The changes to the legislation were contained in the report together with the 
rationale for making the changes.  The Monitoring Officer requested the 
Committee’s views prior to formulating a revised procedure to comply with the 
new statutory framework.  It was noted that the Council was now the body 
responsible for making a decision to dismiss or discipline the three officers 
concerned, and this gave rise to where an appeal could be lodged and 
considered.   The Council’s Employment Committee could be involved in 
considering complaints/allegations involving these officers and could then 
recommend a course of action to the Council.  The law also now requires that a 
“Panel” be convened at least 20 days before the Council meeting to consider 
the case and make recommendations to Council. On this Panel there must be 
at least one “Independent Person”. However, further thought would need to be 
given as to whether a Panel needed to include Members and if so whether the 
rules on political balance applied.  Thought would also need to be given as to 
whether Members who had sat in a panel would be ‘conflicted out’ when the 
issue was formally considered by Council.

After discussing the report the Committee made the following observations:-  

a) They endorsed the role of an independent person being involved on a 
panel considering disciplinary measures or the dismissal of the three 
statutory officers.

b) Reservations were expressed that there appeared to be an assumption 
that independent persons would take on this role in dealing with 
employment issues was different to the role of independent persons 
advising the Standards Committee and required different skills.

RESOLVED:  
That the Committee’s views be taken into account when the 
procedures are considered by the Employment Committee.



11. COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report giving feedback on complaints 
against Councillors that had been reviewed and/or determined since the last 
meeting and updated the Committee on progress with outstanding complaints 
against Councillors. 

There had been six complaints received since the last meeting and four had 
been dismissed for the reasons stated in the report, one had involved a 
councillor who was undertaking a political role as opposed to undertaking 
‘Council business’ which was outside the jurisdiction of the scheme, and one 
had been timed out as the complainant had refused to provide further details to 
enable the complaint to be considered further.

The Monitoring Officer outlined two further complaints which had not been 
logged as one did not contain a specific allegation and the other involved a 
single complaint against every member of the Council.      

RESOLVED:
That the report be received and noted.

12. ANNUAL REPORT 2013-2015

The Monitoring Officer submitted the Draft Annual Report of the Standards 
Committee July 2013 - June 2015 which provided an analysis of cases 
referred.

Members were asked to note the draft report and make any amendments.

The Monitoring Officer stated that the report covered a two year period 
because after the Committee had made comments upon the 2013/14 report 
there had not been a scheduled Council meeting to consider it before the 
restrictions on meetings during the pre-election period prior to the elections in 
May 2015 had taken effect.   

The Monitoring Officer stated that monitoring data was now captured when 
complaints were submitted through the on-line forms on the website and he felt 
that qualitative data would be available for the 2015/16 report.
  
The Committee made the following observations and comments:-

a) Delete the reference to the ‘second annual report’ in paragraph 1.1 of 
the report.

b) It would be helpful to include a note on Complaint 2013/11 to explain the 
reason for the review taking 170 days.

c) It would be helpful in future to incorporate a follow up procedure for 
those involved in complaints to comment upon the process.



d) More emphasis could be made in relation to the 45 out of 53 councillors 
who had acted well and had not been the subject of a complaint.  It 
would also be useful to include comparisons with other similar 
authorities to provide a benchmark for the Council’s own performance.

RESOLVED:
That the draft report be received and that the Committee’s 
comments be incorporated into the report and that the final report 
be submitted to the January meeting of the Committee for 
approval. 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

14. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.53 pm.


